
            

 

Corporate Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 22ND JANUARY, 2013 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adje, Amin, Diakides, Griffith, Jenks, Khan, Meehan, Whyte, 

Williams and Wilson 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (late items 

will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  New items will be 
dealt with at items  21 & 24 ) 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 



 

2 

 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, Paragraph 
29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To consider and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 29th November 2012. 

 
 
 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 
 
When considering items 6, 7, 8 &9 the Committee will be operating in its capacity as 
an “Administering Authority”. When the Committee is operating in its capacity as an 
Administering Authority, Members must have due regard to their duty as quasi-
trustees to act in the best interests of the Pension Fund above all other 
considerations. 
 
 When considering Agenda Item 10, the Corporate Committee will be acting 
according to their responsibility for determining the council’s policies as an 
“Employing authority”. 
 

6. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  (PAGES 9 - 22)  
 
 To receive the quarterly Pension Fund update. 

 
7. PENSION FUND: ASSET ALLOCATION ADVICE  (PAGES 23 - 32)  
 
 This report considers the Pension Fund’s current asset allocation and recommends 

movements towards the agreed strategic benchmark. 
 

8. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL SERVICE  (PAGES 33 
- 36)  

 
 This report seeks approval from Committee to award a contract for Pension Fund 

actuarial services. 
 

9. EXERCISE OF PENSION DISCRETIONS IN THE ABSENCE OF THE EMPLOYING 
BODY  (PAGES 37 - 40)  

 
  The Committee will be asked  to consider that in circumstances where a member’s 

employing body no longer exists and there is no former or successor employing body, 
the Council in its capacity as Administering Authority of the Haringey Council Pension 
Fund exercise the employing body discretions arising under Regulations 30 A and 31 
of the LGPS (Benefits, Membership and Contributions ) Regulations 2007.   

 
 

10. PENSIONS (DISCRETIONARY) POLICY STATEMENT  (PAGES 41 - 50)  
 



 

3 

 Following amendments introduced by the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Miscellaneous) regulations 2012, the Council is required to publish its policy on the 
discretion to re-instate a suspended tier 3 ill health retirement pension on application 
from a member on or after age 55 and before age 60.In addition, where this discretion 
is exercised in favour of a scheme member, the Council has a further discretion to 
waive any actuarial reduction that might otherwise be applied to the benefits. The 
Committee will consider a report on these matters and be asked to agree the 
necessary amendments to the Council’s Pensions Policy statement. 
 

11. TREASURY MANAGEME
[...]
e in agreement that  staff should follow a similar 
process, to that followed by Members, and be able to record, online, any 
gifts or offers of hospitality and not have a separate  process as they 
were   both required to follow the requirements of the Bribery act. 
 
It was agreed that the code of conduct for staff should also be examined 
and amended if necessary to provide more guidance on registering of 
gifts and hospitality and the process to be followed. A report informing 
how the changes have been taken forward to the staff process of 
registering gifts and offers of hospitality would be distributed to 
Committee members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. That the audit coverage and counter-fraud work completed during 

the second quarter, 2012/13 be noted. 
 
ii. The Corporate Committee reviewed the management responses 

received for those audit recommendations not fully implemented 
and confirmed the managers actions taken during the quarter to 
address the outstanding recommendations as appropriate. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CC56  
 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY, URGENCY 
AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS 

 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the delegated decisions, significant actions, and urgent actions 
taken by directors since September 2012 be noted. 
 

 
 

CC57  
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  

 There no new items of urgent business.  

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2012 

 

  

CC58  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 The following part of the minutes were exempt as they contained 
information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 
1972; Para 1, 2, and 4, information relating to an individual and 
information likely to reveal an individual and information relating to an 
consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations in connection with any Labour relations matter arising 
between the authority and em

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2013 

 
Councillors: Adje, Amin, Basu, Diakides, Griffith, Jenks, Meehan, Whyte, Williams 

and Wilson 
 

Apologies: Councillor Khan 
 

Also present: Keith Brown, Jeanelle de Gruchy, Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton), 

Roger Melling, Julie Parker, Raymond Prince, Liz Sandford (Grant 

Thornton), Hanisha Solanki (Grant Thornton), Nick Walkley, Nicola 

Webb, Anne Woods, Stuart Young 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

CC193.   

 
APOLOGIES (IF ANY)  

 Apo log ies for  absence w ere received f rom  Cllr  Khan, for  w hom  

Cllr  Basu w as subst it u t ing, and f rom  Michael Jones. 

 

 

 

CC194.   

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There w ere no it em s of  urgent  business. 

 

 

 

CC195.   

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr  Jenks declared a personal in t erest  as a m em ber o f  t he 

Fr iends o f  Cooperscrof t , ow ned by TLC, w hich w as a scheduled 

and adm it t ed body o f  t he Pension Fund.   

 

Cllr  Wilson declared a personal in t erest  as an em ployee of  t he 

Nat ional Associat ion o f  Pension Funds.  

 

In  response t o  a quest ion f rom  t he Com m it t ee regard ing t he 

need t o  declare m em bersh ip  o f  t he Pension Fund as an 

in t erest , it  w as conf irm ed t hat  in  line w it h  advice received 

previously w it h  regards t o  t h is m at t er , declarat ion o f  

m em bersh ip  o f  t he Fund w as not  necessary. 

 

 

 

CC196.   

 
DEPUTATIONS /  PETITIONS /  PRESENTATIONS /  QUESTIONS  

 There w ere no such it em s. 

 

 

 

CC197.   

 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That  t he m inut es o f  t he m eet ing held  on 29 Novem ber 2012 be 

approved and signed by t he Chair .  

 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2013 
 

The Chair  in t roduced Nick Walkley, Chief  Execut ive, t o  t he 

m eet ing. Mr Walkley advised t he Com m it t ee t hat  he had 

com m issioned an independent  review  in t o  t he circum st ances 

surrounding t he closure o f  account s. A fu ll repor t  on t h is issue, 

as request ed by t he Com m it t ee, w ould  t herefore be 

considered at  t he next  m eet ing o f  t he Com m it t ee, along w it h  

an act ion p lan.  

 

CC198.   

 
PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 Th is w as t he f irst  fu ll quar t er  being repor t ed on since t he m ove 

t o  passive m anagem ent , as a resu lt  of  w h ich t he invest m ent  

per form ance w as show ing a sm aller  var iat ion f rom  t he 

benchm ark t han previously. Sect ion 18 o f  t he repor t  set  out  

t he com m unicat ions po licy, w hich t he Com m it t ee had 

previously request ed. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That  t he repor t  be not ed.  

 

 

 

CC199.   

 
PENSION FUND: ASSET ALLOCATION ADVICE  

 The Pensions Working Group and Aon Hew it t  had d iscussed a 

t im et ab le for  m ovem ent  t o  t he st rat eg ic asset  allocat ion 

posit ion on a phased basis up t o  t he end o f  Decem ber 2013; 

spread ing t he t ransit ion equally over  four  quar t ers in  t h is w ay 

w ould  m it igat e r isk in  t he current  f inancial clim at e. Th is phased 

approach w as recom m ended as t im et ab led, how ever it  w as 

recom m ended t hat  t he fund m ove d irect ly t o  t he st rat eg ic 

posit ion in  bot h  corporat e bonds and em erg ing m arket s 

equ it ies, as it  w as felt  t hat  it  w as t he m ost  appropr iat e t im e t o  

m ove d irect ly t o  t he st rat eg ic posit ion in  t hese t w o areas. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That  t he asset  allocat ion m oves set  out  in  t he Advice Table in  

t he repor t  t o  t he Com m it t ee be im plem ent ed. 

 

 

 

CC200.   

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RESOLVED 

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item, as it contained information defined as exempt in Section 100a of 
the Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 3, information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2013 
 

CC201.   

 

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL SERVICE  

 The Com m it t ee considered t he repor t  regard ing t he aw ard o f  

cont ract  for  Pension Fund act uar ial services. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That  t he Com m it t ee approve t he aw ard o f  t he Pension Fund 

act uar ial services cont ract  t o  t he act uary ident if ied  in  t he 

exem pt  appendix for  a per iod of  4 years f rom  1 March 2013.  

 

 

 

CC202.   

 
EXERCISE OF PENSION DISCRETIONS IN THE ABSENCE OF THE 

EMPLOYING BODY 

 

 The repor t  recom m ended t hat  t he Council in  it s capacit y as 

adm in ist er ing aut hor it y cou ld  exercise em ploying body 

d iscret ion, in  t he event  t hat  paym ent  of  deferred benef it s w as 

request ed by form er em ployees o f  an em ploying body o f  t he 

Pension Fund, w here t hat  em ploying body no longer exist ed. 

The repor t  ind icat ed som e of  t he scenar ios w here t h is m ight  

app ly.  

 

RESOLVED 

 
i) That in circumstances where a member’s employing body no 

longer exists and there is no former or successor employing 
body, the Council in its capacity as Administering Authority of 
the Haringey Council Pension Fund exercise the employing 
body discretions arising under Regulations 30, 30A and 31 of 
the LGPS (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) 
Regulations 2007.  
 

ii) Each case will be considered on its merits and have regard to the 
member’s employing body Policy Statement. Approval is 
delegated to the Section 151 Officer. 

 

 

 

CC203.   

 
PENSIONS (DISCRETIONARY) POLICY STATEMENT  

 The Com m it t ee w as asked t o  approve an updat e t o  t he 

Council’s po licy on t he d iscret ion t o  re-inst at e a suspended 

Tier  3 ill healt h ret irem ent  pension, on app licat ion f rom  a 

m em ber on or  af t er  age 55 and before 60. This w as in  line w it h  

am endm ent s in t roduced by t he Local Governm ent  Pension 

Schem e (Miscellaneous) Regulat ions 2010. 

 

RESOLVED 

 
i) That item 3 of the Council’s Policy Statement is amended to allow 

reinstatement of a Tier 3 Ill Health retirement pension only if 
the case can be considered on ‘Compassionate Grounds’ as 
defined in paragraph 5 of the Policy Statement Document 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2013 
 

appended to the report or otherwise where there is no financial 
disadvantage to the Council in doing so.  
 

ii) Each case will be considered on its merits and will be subject to 
approval by the Section 151 Officer acting under delegated 
powers. 

 

The Chair  in form ed t he Com m it t ee t hat  it  had been announced 

by Governm ent  t hat  new ly-elect ed Mem bers w ould  no longer 

be elig ib le t o  jo in  t he Pension Fund, and t hat  f rom  2014 

exist ing elect ed Mem bers w ould  be unable t o  m ake fur t her  

cont r ibut ions. Each par t y w ould  d iscuss t h is fur t her  w it h in  

t heir  po lit ical groups.  

 

CC204.   

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2012/ 13 QUARTER 3 ACTIVITY & 

PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

 

 The Com m it t ee w as g iven an updat e on t reasury m anagem ent  

act ivit y dur ing t he t h ird  quar t er  2012/ 13. Borrow ing had been 

undert aken in  Novem ber af t er  t he in t roduct ion o f  a reduced 

‘cer t ain t y rat e’, at  0.2% below  st andard rat es, w hich t he Council 

w as ent it led  t o  use. Tw o deals w ere m ade, and w ere in  line 

w it h  t he Council’s m at ur it y pro f ile. Short  t erm  borrow ing had 

also been undert aken in  Decem ber in  order  t o  m ain t ain  

liqu id it y, and a posit ive cashf low  had been m ain t ained 

subsequent ly. Borrow ing had on ly been undert aken w hen 

necessary.  

 

In  response t o  a quest ion regard ing t he t im escale for  t he 

recovery o f  funds f rom  t he Iceland ic banks, it  w as repor t ed 

t hat  m ost  o f  t he fund ing f rom  Glit n ir  had now  been recovered 

and w as likely t o be reso lved w it h in  t w o years, Landsbanki m ay 

t ake up t o  2018 as d isposal o f  asset s w as requ ired and Her it ab le 

should be reso lved by 2015/ 16. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That  Treasury Managem ent  act ivit y undert aken dur ing t he 

t h ird  quar t er  o f  2012/ 13 and t he per form ance ach ieved be 

not ed.  

 

 

 

CC205.   

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2013/ 14 - 

2015/ 16 

 

 The Treasury Managem ent  St rat egy had been updat ed t o  

ref lect  t he cap it al program m e f igures, as set  out  in  t ab les 1 t o  9 

in  t he repor t . The general pr incip les around borrow ing had not  

changed as a resu lt .  

 

In  response t o  a quest ion around t he 2012/ 13 approved and 

pro ject ed act ual f igures, as set  out  in t ab le 7 of  t he repor t , it  

w as repor t ed t hat  t he approved lim it  w as t he m axim um  level 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2013 
 

aut hor ised, and w as set  relat ively h igh in  order  t o  allow  for  

unforeseen circum st ances. Th is account ed for  t he d iscrepancy 

bet w een t he m axim um  aut hor ised and t he expect ed act ual 

borrow ing. 

 

The Com m it t ee d iscussed t he borrow ing lim it s around t he HRA 

debt  cap. It  w as clar if ied  t hat  any spending in t h is area w ould  

need t o  be pr ior it ised in  line w it h  Council st rat egy, and w as 

sub ject  t o  det ailed gu idance issued by Governm ent .  

 

RESOLVED 

 

That  t he proposed Treasury Managem ent  St rat egy St at em ent  

and Prudent ial Indicat ors for  2013/ 14 t o  2015/ 16 at  Appendix 1 

o f  t he repor t  be recom m ended t o  Council fo r  approval as par t  

o f  t he Financial Plann ing repor t .  

 

CC206.   

 

EXTERNAL AUDITORS PROGRESS REPORT  

 Preparat ion w as underw ay for  t he closure o f  t he 2012/ 13 

account s; t he ext ernal aud it ors had been m eet ing w it h  Council 

f inance st af f  and a CIPFA net w ork event  w as being held  t o  

support  t he closure o f  t he account s, w hich t he Council w ould  

be at t end ing. Tow ards a Tipp ing Poin t ? – Grant  Thornt on ’s 

second f inancial healt h  review  of  local aut hor it ies had recent ly 

been published, and t he annual review  of  governance w as due 

t o  be published shor t ly. Bot h  pub licat ions w ould  be provided 

t o  t he Council. 

 

The Com m it t ee asked about  a previous request  regard ing t he 

aud it ing o f  t he Nort h  London Wast e Alliance (NLWA). It  w as 

repor t ed t hat  t he NLWA’s decision-m aking process w as not  

w it h in  t he rem it  o f  t he Council’s ext ernal aud it ors, but  t hat  

Grant  Thornt on had asked t he Council t o  look at  w het her  it  w as 

sat isf ied regard ing t he arrangem ent s for  ensur ing value for  

m oney w it h respect  t o  t he NLWA. It  w as not ed t hat  NLWA w as 

aud it ed in  it s ow n r ight , and it  w as agreed t hat  it s audit ed 

account s for  t he previous year  should  be circu lat ed t o  t he 

Com m it t ee for  in form at ion. It  w as not ed t hat  value for  m oney 

issues around t he NLWA w ere challeng ing, as t he decisions 

m ade w ere against  a background of  changing m arket  

condit ions, but  t hat  it  w as reasonable for  t he Council t o  set  up 

a robust  challenge around value for  m oney issues. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That  t he repor t  be not ed.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Clerk 

CC207.   EXTERNAL AUDITORS GRANT  CERTIFICATION  REPORT  



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2013 
 

 

 The Council’s per form ance around claim s had cont inued t o  

im prove and no sign if icant  issues had ar isen f rom  t he 

cer t if icat ion w ork undert aken by Grant  Thornt on. A recurr ing 

error  w it h  regards t o  t he Housing and Council Tax Benef it  

Schem e had been ident if ied , but  t he im pact  o f  such errors had 

reduced since t he previous year . A com posit e ind icat ive fee 

had rep laced t he previous hour ly rat e, and t he fee as set  out  in  

t he repor t  incorporat ed a 40% reduct ion. This fee assum ed t hat  

no qualif icat ion let t ers w ould  be issued and t hat  t here w ould  

be no fur t her  issues ar ising in  respect  of  t he Housing and 

Council Tax Benef it  Schem e. 

 

In  response t o  a quest ion, it  w as conf irm ed t hat  t he issues 

around t he Housing and Council Tax Benef it  Schem e w ere very 

com plex and t hat  m any Councils m ade errors relat ing t o  t h is 

area. Har ingey’s perform ance cont inued t o  im prove, and t he 

borough’s current  per form ance in t h is area w as est im at ed by 

t he aud it or  t o  be just  below  t he m edian w hen com pared w it h  

o t her  aut hor it ies.  

 

RESOLVED 

 

That  t he repor t  be not ed.  

 

 

 

CC208.   

 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S PROCUREMENT REVIEW  

 Grant  Thornt on had looked at  t he Council’s overall 

p rocurem ent  arrangem ent s and had found t hat  progress had 

cont inued t o  be m ade. The cent ral procurem ent  un it  had lead 

t o  a reduct ion in  cost s and w as having a good inf luence over  

t h ird  par t y spending. The un it  had also received posit ive 

feedback f rom  st akeholders. Recom m endat ions had been 

m ade, par t icu lar ly around im proving t he qualit y o f  

docum ent at ion for  dem onst rat ing value for  m oney. The act ion 

p lan had been agreed, and m ost  act ions w ere already 

underw ay. 

 

In  response t o  a quest ion regard ing t he level o f  st af f  w it h  

t echn ical procurem ent  qualif icat ions, it  w as repor t ed t hat  

t here w as a focus on st af f  having relevant  exper ience rat her  

t han t echn ical qualif icat ions, but  t hat  t he qualif icat ion o f  st af f  

w as an area t hat  t he Council w as looking at . It  w as felt  t hat  

t here should  be a pr ior it y on develop ing specif ic skill set s, in  

order  t o  im prove t he key issue o f  qualit y o f  negot iat ion. 

 

The Com m it t ee asked about  t he f indings around ICT 

procurem ent . It  w as repor t ed t hat  t he issues raised by t he 

ext ernal audit ors w ere around t he docum ent at ion w hich 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2013 
 

evidenced decisions m ade; t here w ere concerns t hat  t he 

docum ent at ion d id  not  alw ays fu lly dem onst rat e t he value for  

m oney judgem ent s f rom  an aud it  po in t  o f  view , alt hough t here 

w ere no specif ic concerns raised regard ing t he judgem ent s 

t hem selves. The Com m it t ee expressed concern t hat  IT 

procurem ent  decisions appeared t o  have already been m ade 

by t he t im e t hey w ere present ed t o  Mem bers, and it  w as 

recom m ended t hat  Mem bers should be involved at  an ear lier  

st age in  fu t ure, in  order  t o  ensure a m ore t ransparent  process. 

The need t o  im prove t he qualit y o f  t he evidence and 

docum ent at ion for  decisions had been recognised, and w ould  

also im prove t he t ransparency and robust ness o f  such 

processes. It  w as not ed t hat  procurem ent  around t h is area w as 

likely t o be very d if ferent  in  fu t ure, as ICT arrangem ent s and 

t he nat ure o f  t he service o f fered cont inued t o  change rap id ly.  

 

Progress against  t he act ion p lan w ould  be repor t ed back t o t he 

Com m it t ee.  

 

RESOLVED 

 

That  t he cont ent  o f  t he repor t  be not ed.  

 

CC209.   

 
TEMPORARY DIRECTOR/ SENIOR MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS  

 The Chief  Execut ive repor t ed t hat  t he changes proposed in t he 

repor t  w ere necessary in  order  t o  im prove focus and clar it y 

w it h in  t he Council st ruct ure, w it hout  in it iat ing w holesale 

changes w hich w ould  on ly beg in  t o  be im plem ent ed in  t he run 

up t o  t he next  council elect ion. These proposals w ould  enable 

t he Direct or  o f  Corporat e Resources t o  focus on f inance issues 

and w ould creat e add it ional capacit y for  t he review  of  st rat egy, 

per form ance and plann ing at  a corporat e level. A secondm ent  

f rom  Governm ent  w as felt  t o  be benef icial as an ef fect ive w ay 

for  t he Council t o liaise w it h  Governm ent , and a num ber o f  

pot ent ial secondees and preferred candidat e had been 

ident if ied . Th is in t er im  arrangem ent  w ould  be fo llow ed by a 

num ber o f  fur t her  review s, and t he Com m it t ee w ould  be 

advised as t hese progressed.  

 

In  response t o  a quest ion f rom  t he Com m it t ee regard ing cost s, 

Mr Walkley gave an assurance t hat  he w ould  deliver  a year  on 

year  reduct ion in  m anagem ent  cost s, and t hat  current  w ork 

w as around ident ifying how  t h is w ould  be achieved. Wit h  

regards t o  t he elect ions in 2014, it  w as repor t ed t hat  it  w ould  

not  be feasib le t o  im plem ent  m ajor  changes t o  st ruct ure w hen 

t here w as a chance t hat  t here m ay be changes t o  t he 

adm in ist rat ion o f  t he Council. Proposals w ould be brought  

forw ard in  aut um n 2014, t o  be im plem ent ed at  t he ear liest  

 

 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2013 
 

opport un it y, fo llow ing any necessary consu lt at ion.  

 

The Com m it t ee asked about  t he proposal t o  creat e a Deput y 

Direct or  post  w it h in Place and Sust ainab ilit y, and it  w as 

conf irm ed t hat  t he in t ent ion w as t o recru it  t o  t h is post  f rom  

w it h in  t he exist ing m anagem ent  t eam , w it h  som e 

red ist r ibut ion o f  exist ing w orkloads. Wit h  regards t o  

safeguards regard ing t he best  candidat e being appoin t ed, it  

w as conf irm ed t hat  all candidat es w ould  current ly be w orking 

w it h in  t he Civil Service at  a m in im um  of  Direct or  level, any 

appoin t m ent  w ould need t o  be approved by t he Leader and 

t hat  a form al secondm ent  agreem ent  w ould  be draw n up, 

includ ing references.  

 

In  seeking t he Com m it t ee’s approval for  t he proposals, Mr 

Walkley believed t hat  t here w as an urgent  need t o  increase 

capacit y at  a st rat eg ic level, and t hat  a secondm ent  f rom  t he 

Civil Service w ould  o f fer  t he appropr iat e exper t ise and value 

for  m oney. It  w as repor t ed t hat  appraisal t arget s for  t he new  

post  w ould  be pub lished so t hat  Mem bers cou ld  m onit or  

per form ance. 

 

RESOLVED 

 
i) That the implementation of the proposals set out in the report as 

from 1 February 2013 be agreed. 
 

ii) That the creation of a temporary Director of Strategy and 
Performance post to be filled on a secondment basis be agreed. 

 
iii) That the creation of a temporary Deputy Director of Place and 

Sustainability post to be appointed from amongst the existing 
management team be agreed. 

 

CC210.   

 

PUBLIC HEALTH STAFF TRANSITION  

 From  1
st
 Apr il 2013, t he Council w ould  be t aking on pub lic 

healt h  funct ions, and 19 st af f  current ly em ployed by NHS Nort h  

Cent ral London w ould  be t ransferr ing across t o  t he Council on 

t h is dat e (12 FTE). Th is t eam  w ould  t ake a st rat eg ic ro le in  

shaping healt h  and w ellbeing and healt h  pro t ect ion funct ions, 

and com m ission ing support . Ef for t s w ere being m ade t o  

t ransfer  t w o provider  st af f  current ly w it h in  t he PCT over  t o  

Fusion Lifest yle, but  if  t h is w ere not  possib le w it h in  t he t im e 

const rain t s, t hese st af f  w ould  in it ially be t ransferred t o  t he 

Council.  

 

It  w as not ed t hat  t he t im efram e for  get t ing clar if icat ion 

regard ing t he m echanism  for  t ransferred st af f  ret ain ing access 

t o  t he NHS Pension Schem e w as not  current ly know n, but  t hat  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JdG 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2013 
 

t he Com m it t ee w ould  be updat ed w hen fur t her  det ails becam e 

availab le. 

 

RESOLVED 

 
i) That it be noted that the legal framework for public health staff 

transfer is drafted by the Department of Health. 
 

ii) That it be noted that local agreement between the receiver and 
sender organisation is a ‘lift and shift’ of all the functions and staff 
from the NHS North Central London to the Council. 

 

CC211.   

 
INTERNAL AUDIT  QUARTER THREE UPDATE  

 The Head of  Audit  and Risk Managem ent  drew  t he Com m it t ee’s 

at t ent ion t o  appendix A o f  t he repor t  and t he prob it y aud it s 

issued for  schools dur ing quar t er  3, in  par t icu lar  t he aud it  fo r  

Seven Sist ers Pr im ary School, w h ich had received an assurance 

level o f  Nil. In t ernal Audit  had been cont act ed by t he Chair  o f  

t he Board of  Governors at  t he school w it h  concerns regard ing 

f inancial cont ro ls and prob it y at  t he school, w it h  t he resu lt ant  

aud it  bear ing out  t he concerns raised. An act ion p lan o f  32 

h igh-pr ior it y recom m endat ions had been issued and agreed 

w it h  t he school, and a fo llow -up aud it  had been arranged for  

t he fo llow ing m ont h.  

 

The rest  o f  t he Com m it t ee repor t  ind icat ed t hat  In t ernal Audit  

w as on t rack t o  deliver  t he Audit  p lan. It  w as not ed t hat  3 

Pr ior it y 1 recom m endat ions w ere out st and ing; Direct ors w ould  

be advised t hat , if  t hese w ere st ill ou t st and ing by t he t im e of  

t he next  m eet ing, t hey w ould  need t o  at t end t o  exp lain  t he 

posit ion t o  t he Com m it t ee.  

 

In  response t o  a quest ion regard ing progress w it h  t he cases 

subm it t ed t o  t he DWP for  jo in t  prosecut ions, it  w as report ed 

t hat  all such cases w ere h igh ly com plex, but  t hat  t he Council 

m et  w it h  t he DWP on a m ont h ly basis t o chase progress 

regard ing t hese issues. It  w as conf irm ed t hat  o f  t he d iscip linary 

cases set  out  on pages 175 and 176 o f  t he papers, t he case t o  

t he value o f  £747 w as being recovered f rom  t he em ployee’s 

salary and t hat  repaym ent  arrangem ent s w ere in  p lace for  t he 

case valued at  £41,758. 

 

In  response t o  quest ions regard ing t he Nil assurance in  respect  

o f  Seven Sist ers Pr im ary School and t he general issues t h is 

raised around f inancial cont ro ls at  schools, Ms Woods advised 

t hat  a previous n il assurance and som e lim it ed assurance 

f ind ings at  schools had occurred w hen schools w ere in  

t ransit ion t o  becom ing an academ y. In  general, it  w as sm aller  

pr im ary schools t hat  found cover ing all elem ent s o f  f inancial 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2013 
 

prob it y a challenge, and several had now  begun w orking 

t oget her  in  order  t o  develop best  pract ice. No evidence o f  

f raud or  t hef t  had been ident if ied  at  Seven Sist ers, but  

except ionally poor  record-keeping and f inancial m anagem ent  

had been dem onst rat ed. It  w as repor t ed t hat  for  t hose schools 

w ho used t he Council’s corporat e f inance facilit y, concerns 

w ould  be f lagged up t hrough t he service, but  t hat  not  all 

schools used t h is service. School aud it s w ere program m ed in  

on t he basis o f  r isk levels and feedback, and head t eachers 

o f t en request ed an aud it  as soon as possib le on st ar t ing at  a 

new  school. Wit h  regard t o  t he ch ild ren’s cent re associat ed 

w it h  Seven Sist ers Pr im ary School, it  w as repor t ed t hat  t hey 

w ould  also have a fo llow  up aud it  at  t he sam e t im e as t he 

school, as t hey shared som e f inancial arrangem ent s. It  w as 

agreed t hat  Ms Woods w ould  seek t he perm ission o f  t he school 

t o  share t he fu ll audit  repor t  w it h  Mem bers o f  t he Com m it t ee.  

 

In  response t o  a query raised by Cllr  Jenks, it  w as agreed t hat  

Ms Woods w ould supply in form at ion on t he am ount s covered 

by t he Bailif f  Monit or ing spreadsheet  (as referred t o  on page 

168 of  t he papers) out side t he m eet ing.  

 

RESOLVED 

 
i) That the audit coverage and counter-fraud work completed during 

the third quarter 2012/13 be noted. 
 

ii) That having reviewed the management responses received for 
those audit recommendations not fully implement, the Committee 
confirm that the managers’ actions taken during the quarter to 
address the outstanding recommendations are appropriate. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AW 

 

 

 

AW 

CC212.   

 

USE OF CONSULTANTS - POLICY UPDATE  

 The repor t  as in t roduced by t he Assist ant  Chief  Execut ive set  

out  t he businesses processes and syst em s fo llow ed in 

engaging consult ant s, and t he layout s proposed for  fu t ure 

m onit or ing o f  num bers and analysis. The po licy had also been 

updat ed in  line w it h procurem ent  regu lat ions. Fut ure report s 

w ould  g ive m ore det ail, facilit at ing great er  t ransparency and 

scru t iny around t he engagem ent  o f  consu lt ant s and t o  provide 

Mem bers w it h  increased assurance.  

 

Concern w as expressed t hat  det ails w as not  availab le t o  t he 

Com m it t ee regard ing t he lat est  f igures, due t o  t he in form at ion 

being in  t he process o f  being updat ed since last  being 

repor t ed in  Sept em ber 2012. In response t o  a quest ion 

regard ing t he longest -serving consu lt ant  used by t he Council, 

it  w as repor t ed t hat  som e consu lt ant s w ere engaged on and 

o f f  over  a per iod o f  years, and t hat  t he repor t s in  fu t ure w ould  

 

 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2013 
 

give t he Com m it t ee m ore det ail as t o  t he specif ic nat ure o f  

such ro les, so t hat  t hey cou ld  see t he case for  ongoing 

ret ent ion. It  w as necessary t o  m ake a d ist inct ion bet w een 

t hose w ho w ere ret ained on a long t erm  basis but  on ly act ually 

called on for  specif ic p ieces o f  w ork, and t hose w ho w ere 

w orking in  t he Council’s o f f ices on a m ore regu lar  basis, and 

t h is w ould  be m ade in  t he new  repor t s. It  w as not ed t hat  

Mem bers had an in t erest  in  bot h  t he cost  aspect , and t he issue 

o f  using consu lt ant s regu lar ly over  a long per iod o f  t im e, 

rat her  t han engaging t hem  as perm anent  m em bers o f  st af f .  

 

The Com m it t ee not ed t hat  a key issue w as t hat  all em ployees 

should be paying appropr iat e t ax, and t hat  m echanism s w ere 

not  in  p lace t hat  enabled people t o  avoid  paying t ax. Mem bers 

should be ab le t o  see how  long a consu lt ant  w as expect ed t o  

be cont ract ed for , and t o  m onit or  t h is in  pract ice. The Chief  

Execut ive advised t hat  t he num ber o f  consu lt ant s and in t er im s 

w as likely t o  go up and dow n over  t he next  few  years, as t he 

Council current ly em ployed an except ionally low  level o f  

in t er im s; t he key issue w as for  t he process t o  be t ransparent , 

and repor t ed t o  Mem bers according ly. The Com m it t ee not ed 

t hat  HMRC had devised a code for  senior  o f f icers, w hich 

incorporat ed an agreem ent  t hat  t ax w ould  be paid  in t o  st af f  

cont ract s; it  w as repor t ed t hat  t he Council w ere m oving t o 

im plem ent  t h is code, and t hat  t he HMRC online t oo l w as also 

being used for  gu idance on t ax arrangem ent s, par t icu lar ly 

w here st af f  w ere em ployed on a f reelance basis.  

 

In  response t o  a quest ion around safeguards in  p lace, Mr 

Young advised o f  t he aut hor isat ion processes as set  out  in  t he 

repor t . It  w as not ed t hat  in  m ost  cases an agency w ould  be 

used in  order  t o  preclude any concerns regard ing t ax 

arrangem ent s, how ever t here w ould  be inst ances w here a 

consu lt ant  w ould  need t o  be approached on a non-agency 

basis, fo r  exam ple w here very specif ic or  specialist  exper t ise 

w as requ ired. In  add it ion, dat a on use o f  consu lt ant s w ould  be 

repor t ed on a quar t er ly basis t o  t he Com m it t ee.  

 

RESOLVED 

 

That  t he updat ed processes and syst em s for  t he cont ro l and 

usage of  consu lt ant s across t he council at t ached in  t he 

appendices t o  t he repor t  be approved. 

 

CC213.   

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY, URGENCY AND 

SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS 

 

 RESOLVED 

 

That  t he cont ent  o f  t he repor t  be not ed.  

 

 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2013 
 

 

CC214.   

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  

 There w ere no urgent  it em s.  

 

 

 

CC215.   

 

ANY EXEMPT ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There w ere no exem pt  urgent  it em s.  

 

 

The m eet ing closed at  2105hrs. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GEORGE MEEHAN 
CHAIR 
 

 

 


